
 

 
 
 

 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 21 January 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station 

Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Natasha Proctor 

 

Vina Mithani (VC) 
Chris Mote 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Niraj Dattani 
2. Dan Anderson 
3. Chloe Smith 
 

1. Chetna Halai 
2. Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

 
 

 

Advisers: 

 
Julian Maw Healthwatch Harrow 
Dr N Merali Harrow Local Medical Committee 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 13 January 2020 

http://
[...]
o receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 4 

7. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS SET OUT IN THE SCRUTINY REPORT ON 
DEMENTIA   (Pages 17 - 64) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director of People. 

 
8. HARROW SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD (HSAB) ANNUAL REPORT 

2017/2018   (Pages 65 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of People. 

 
9. UPDATE FROM NW LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE   (Pages 119 - 124) 
 
 Report of the Director of Strategy. 

 
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 To be advised 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - Nil   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 12 June 2019 - 32 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

12 JUNE 2019 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

† Michael Borio 
* Vina Mithani  
 

† Chris Mote 
* Natasha Proctor 
 

Advisers: * Julian Maw - Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

35. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

36. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 13 – Information Report – Public Health Forward Plan 
 
Councillor Vina Mithani, a member of the Sub-Committee, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in that she worked for Public Health England.  She would 
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

5
[...]
on 2 – Report 

 

Background 
 
In September 2017, the Council’s Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
committee agreed that a review should be undertaken on dementia friendly 
housing in the borough.  
 
The research undertaken for the report indicated the need for some long-term 
strategic thinking by Harrow Council in order to ensure that it is able to meet 
and manage the needs of a growing ageing population with complex needs, 
utilising current resources and opportunities, against a backdrop of increasing 
financial pressures and limited resources. 
 
Through the evidence gathered, five recommendations were formed. This 
report provides an update against each of the recommendations as to the 
progress made. 
 

 
Updates on Recommendations 
 
Recommendation 1  
Harrow Council undertakes a detailed and comprehensive needs analysis of 
demand for accommodation and support for older people in the borough and 
those diagnosed with dementia and other complex conditions. 

Update:  

The statistical modelling exercise to analyse demand for Extra Care housing* 
was completed in October 2018.  This was done by Harrow Council's 
Business Intelligence Unit and social care team managers. 
 
The results estimate that by 2025 a range of between 153-580 people 
referred to the local authority could be catered for with Extra Care housing, 
depending on the type of provision and financial arrangements involved and 
relevant provision available to meet diverse cultural needs.  
 
Harrow Council’s Housing and Adult Social Care departments have been 
working together to explore ways to increase the supply of Extra Care 
Housing for Older People in the Borough, with the aim to meet the housing, 
care and support needs of older people as an alternative to residential care 
and maintain health and wellbeing needs.  
 
There is currently one Extra Care scheme in Harrow, Ewart House (Harrow 
Churches Housing Association) however additional Extra Care homes are in 
the pipeline.  

This includes Watkins House, having been transferred from Harrow Council to 
Harrow Churches Housing Association. The redevelopment of the site will 
provide 56 Extra Care homes expected to be available by spring 2021. 

18



The Wolstenholme & Rectory site (Harrow Churches Housing Association) 
has achieved planning permission and will provide 57 units (replacing the 32 
current units of sheltered housing on part of the site and thus a net increase of 
25).   

The Council has requested the developer of Harrow View East / Kodak 
provides an Extra Care housing scheme as part of the affordable housing 
contribution for the site and plans have been progressed with Housing and 
Adult Social Care involved in the detailed design discussions.    

Opportunities for additional Extra Care developments are being reviewed on 
an ongoing basis.  The financial implications of schemes will be considered on 
the basis of individual business cases, with the care support provided subject 
to procurement.  

* Extra care housing is a type of housing which helps people to maintain their 
independence as far as is reasonably practicable. Extra Care housing 
provides self-contained accommodation with access to onsite care services 
enabling people to continue to live in the community to avoid becoming 
isolated. 

Recommendation 2  
The outcomes of the intermediate care and wellbeing scheme on an existing 
site in Pinner Road, Headstone South Ward (if successful) be considered as a 
business case for developing a cost neutral solution for Extra Care housing 
within regeneration plans for Poets Corner (site of the Current Civic Centre).  
 
Update:  
 
A cross directorate officer group is now established and exploring options that 
will increase the range of housing options available to older people in Harrow. 
A number of site options will be reviewed for the provision of new Extra Care 
and Extra Care plus housing with the ability to cater for people with dementia, 
including the potential for development on the Poets Corner site. These 
opportunities will be considered within the context of best practice and in 
accordance with the draft London Plan, with reference to some of the 
examples explored by the Scrutiny Committee. Consideration will also be 
given to the potential for existing older persons housing schemes to be 
upgraded to better meet the needs of frailer older people. 
 
A report on Extra Care Housing was presented to Cabinet on 15 November 
2018. The report set out the Adults Social Care vision for extra care housing 
in Harrow and the strategy to increase the supply of extra care housing for 
older people in Harrow. 
 
Reports will be brought back to Cabinet as options are identified and business 
cases and funding arrangements developed. 
 
 
Recommendation 3  
Harrow Council produces an older people’s housing strategy, which is 
incorporated within the Council’s revised Housing Strategy. 
The strategy should: 

19



 
a) Take into account the provisions made for and funding available to develop 
specialist older people’s housing to support older people diagnosed with 
dementia;  
 
b) Take into account the policies and targets set within the Mayor’s new 
Housing strategy and draft London Plan, with regard to the provision of 
specialist housing for older people with dementia; 
 
c) Be integrated with health and adult social care priorities and provide a 
holistic approach to meeting the needs of older people with dementia as their 
condition progresses;  
 
d) Take into account best practice examples and learning from other 
boroughs that have put in place strategies for supported accommodation and 
support for older people with dementia and other complex needs. 
  
 
Update:  
 
Housing Services is reviewing all of its published Housing Strategies and the 
new Strategy will be reported to Cabinet in 2019/2020. 
 
a)  
The Housing Strategy includes a section on supported housing incorporating 
Housing for Older People includin
[...]
ning from such comments helps 
continuous improvement to address diagnostic and post diagnostic health and 
social care support for dementia.  
 
During the past 12 months since publication of the Dementia Strategy final 
draft the Harrow Integrated Care Programme - Dementia Group has been 
working collaboratively on delivering several themes forming the  dementia 
Improvement Plan including: Admiral Nurses; Dementia Hub; A clear pathway 
for people living with dementia; Single point of access; Information; and 
Training. 
 
c) 
October 2019: A new post-diagnosis pathway has been designed and work 
has begun on testing the model before full implementation. There are three 
main areas to be trialled: 1) identification of patients for referral to the Memory 
Assessment Service (MAS) from the community 2) Single Point of Contact for 
dementia patients and their carers after diagnosis 3) direct referrals from the 
hospital to the MAS with a letter to the GP. 
 
d) 
Harrow Council's second Dementia Hub at the Bridge Centre, Christchurch 
Avenue, launched on 16th April 2019. It has seen its average weekly 
attendance grow week on week. This compliments Harrow Council's first 
Dementia Hub, known as 'Annie's Place'.  
 
Combined, the hubs are being accessed by up to 80 people per week. 
Currently the running costs are being met by Public Health's wider social 
determinants budget and are estimated to be £24k for the first year. At time of 
writing a 6 monthly review report is being prepared.  
 
The Dementia Hub at the Bridge is a ‘dementia friendly’ meeting place where 
carers, family and friends are welcome.  
 
Harrow Dementia Hub offers a weekly drop-in in a convenient location 
towards the east of the borough. There is opportunity to meet others living 
with Dementia in Harrow for a cup of tea or coffee, a chat and fun and varied 
activities in a relaxed environment. 
 
Harrow Dementia Hub activities include: 
 

 Information and advice sessions 

 Expert guest speakers 

 Support and training 

 Refreshments 

 Wellbeing and therapeutic activities e.g. cognitive stimulation, 
movement & exercise sessions, music, reminiscence, quizzes, poetry 
readings and more 

22



 An opportunity to share experiences 

 Social opportunities 

 A garden space 
 

 
Recommendation 5  
Council departments are encouraged to explore opportunities for increased 
partnership working with: 
 
a) Harrow CCG to ensure better integration of health and adult social care 
services, improved awareness of and signposting to other services in the 
borough and identify gaps in service provision; 
 
b) Local VCS sector to raise awareness of dementia diagnosis and support 
services among BAME communities. 

Update:  

a)  

Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group, the Local Authority and key Providers 
in Harrow have been working in partnership to develop and deliver integrated 
care initially for a subset of older adults, one group being the 65+ with 
dementia.  

The aim is to enable truly person-centred care that supports adults with 
significant needs to achieve the best possible quality of life with an increased 
focus on prevention, proactive care and self-reliance.  

In accordance with the publication of the NHS long term plan, the North West 
London Sustainable Transformation Partnership (STP) is developing their 
approach to creating integrated care across North West London. Harrow CCG 
and Harrow Council are working with Providers, the newly established 
Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and the VCS to establish the Integrated Care 
Partnership (ICP) in Harrow. 

See also Recommendation 4 c) 

b)  

The council has been working with Voluntary Action Harrow (VAH) to raise 
awareness of dementia diagnosis and support services among BAME 
communities. 

An example of this is a dementia awareness raising event organised by VAH 
during Dementia Action Week 24 organisations representing various groups, 
faiths and cultures participated.  

In addition, VA
[...]
ss Day                 

(February 2019) 
 

• the HSAB and HSCB held their third joint conference in January 2019 
(for the first time with Safer Harrow) with a focus on the trafficking of 
adults and children into slavery and exploitation.  Evaluation was almost 
100% positive from the 150 multi-agency staff that attended and there is 
a commitment from both Boards to continue collaborating on events in 
future years 

 there have been 3 “deep dive” statistical reports (looking at an area of 
safeguarding work in more detail) presented to the HSAB in 2018/2019 – 
sexual abuse by location and national comparisons (twice).  CNWL had 
also carried out a further analysis of the financial abuse statistics 
following the deep dive report presented to the HSAB in March 2018   

 
 Mind in Harrow provided induction training to over 50 new volunteers in 

awareness of safeguarding adults and how to report a safeguarding 
concern 
 

 the September 2018 edition of “Harrow People” magazine which is 
delivered to all households in the borough included an article titled 
“Safe From Scams” which (through the fictitious story of Naveen) 
explained how the safeguarding adults team can assist elderly or 
disabled people at risk from this type of crime 

 the training sessions organised for local care Providers by the Council’s 
Safeguarding Quality Assurance (SAQ) Team was: pressure ulcer 
prevention x 3 sessions (120 people); diabetes awareness x 3 sessions 
(115 people); six month falls champion course (38 people); dementia 
challenging behaviour (100 people).  Total 373 attendees in 2018/2019.  
In addition, 35 care homes in Harrow had an onsite talk from the OT 
falls specialist 

 Mind in Harrow promoted the free scams and fraud awareness 
sessions offered by the NatWest Harrow & Wembley Community 
Banker to 20 local voluntary sector and mental health providers.  Mind 
in Harrow facilitated 4 scams and fraud awareness sessions attended 
by over 50 of their service users, reporting positive feedback from 
participants 

 London Northwest Hospitals NHS Trust (Northwick Park site) has 
incorporated domestic abuse into the training provided to Trust staff 
and located two Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA’s) in 
the Emergency Rooms at both Ealing and Northwick Park Hospitals to 
provide support to patients attending the hospital and as a crucial 
resource for front line staff delivering care 

 Central London Community Healthcare NHS Trust (CLCH) has 
undertaken audits into the application of the Mental Capacity Act and 
use of the Pressure Ulcer Protocol (PUP) by its Harrow staff 

 

The areas for the Board to action in 2019/2020 include: 
 

From analysis of the statistics, areas for the HSAB’s attention in 2019/2020 
include: (i) community safety projects with a particular focus on older people 

67



4 
 

at risk in their own homes through awareness raising both in the wider 
community and with non specialist organisations e.g. hairdressers; (ii) a focus 
on supported housing so that there are the same safeguards and protection 
for vulnerable people in these settings as for those in regulated services;      
(iii) “think whole family” through the new joint HSAB HSCB sub-groups - with a 
focus on cross over issues: domestic abuse; safeguarding in transition; cross 
generational work e.g. with schools/colleges; (iv) self neglect/hoarding; and 
(v) any local learning from the national Learning Disability Mortality Review 
report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 

As at 31st March 2019, the staff and resources supporting the work of the 
HSAB are: 
 
1 Service Manager (Safeguarding Adults and DoLS) 
1 Safeguarding Adults Co-ordinator  
 
In addition to staff, there are ongoing costs for the multi agency training 
programme; best practice forums; publicity (posters/fliers/wallet cards); 
awareness/briefing sessions; independent file audit; independent interviews 
with users; and administrative support to the HSAB etc.  Th

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 - 43 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

21 JANUARY 2020 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Michael Borio 
* Dr Lesline Lewinson (2)  
 

* Chris Mote 
* Natasha Proctor 
 

Advisers: * Julian Maw - Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
* Denotes Member present 
(2)  Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

49. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Vina Mithani Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson 
 

50. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 55 - Update on Recommendations Set out in the Scrutiny Report 
on Dementia 
 



 

- 44 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 

Councillor Dr Lesline Lewinson declared a non pecuniary interest in that she 
was a Visiting Lecturer in Health & Social Care for Bedfordshire University 
and that her father was  in a Harrow Nursing Home.  She would remain in the 
room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon. 
 

51. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

52. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received. 
 

53. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions had been received. 
 

54. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels   
 
None received. 
 

55. Update on Recommendations set out in the Scrutiny Report on 
Dementia   
 
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee in September 2017 had 
agreed that a review should be undertaken on dementia friendly housing in 
the borough.  
 
The research undertaken as part of this review had indicated the need for 
some long-term strategic thinking by the Council to ensure that it was able to 
meet and manage the needs of a growing ageing population with complex 
needs, utilising current resources and opportunities, against a backdrop of 
increasing financial pressures and limited resources. 
 
Through the evidence gathered, five recommendations had been formed and 
the Sub-Committee received a report providing an update on the progress 
being made in relation to each of the recommendations as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1 – Demand for Accommodation 
 

 The results of the statistical modelling exercise to analyse demand, 
had estimated that by 2025 a range of between 153-580 people 
referred to the local authority could be catered for with Extra Care 
housing, depending on the type of provision and financial 
arrangements involved and relevant provision available to meet diverse 
cultural needs;  

 

 Council departments had been working together to explore ways to 
increase the supply of Extra Care Housing for Older People in the 
Borough; 

 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 - 45 - 

 there was currently one Extra Care scheme in Harrow, Ewart House 
(Harrow Churches Housing Association); however additional Extra 
Care homes were in the pipeline including Watkins House, having been 
transferred from Harrow Council to Harrow Churches Housing 
Association.  The Wolstenholme & Rectory site (Harrow Churches 
Housing Association) would  provide 57 units (replacing the 32 current 
units of sheltered housing on part of the site, thus a net increase of 25);   
 

 the developer of Harrow View East / Kodak had been requested to  
provide an Extra Care housing scheme as part of the affordable 
housing contribution for the site; and  
 

 opportunities for additional Extra Care developments were being 
reviewed on an ongoing basis.  
 

Recommendation 2 - Developing a cost neutral solution for Extra Care 
Housing 

 

  A number of site options would be explored including the potential for 
development on the Poets Corner site.  The potential for existing older 
persons housing schemes to be upgraded to better meet the needs of 
frailer older people was also being considered; and 

 

 a report on Extra Care Housing presented to Cabinet on 15 November 
2018 had set out the Adults Social Care vision for extra care housing in 
Harrow and the strategy to increase the supply of extra care housing 
for older people in Harrow.  Reports would be brought back to Cabinet 
as options were identified and business cases and funding 
arrangements developed. 

 
Recommendation 3 - Production of Older People’s Housing Strategy 
Update  
 
A review of all the Council’s published Housing Strategies was currently being 
undertaken and a new Strategy would be reported to Cabinet in 2019/2020 to 
include, amongst other things, a section on supported housing incorporating 
Housing for Older People including those with dementia. 
 
Recommendation 4 - Refresh the Borough’s Joint Dementia Strategy 
 

 The final draft of the Harrow CCG and Harrow Council Joint Dementia 
Strategy 2018–2021, presented to the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee in October 2018, had outlined the significant progress 
that had been made since 2010 in a number of areas; 

 

 the Strategy provided a framework for creating and empowering the 
dementia environment for people living with dementia and their 
families;  

 

 the Strategy would be subject to scrutiny to identify potential gaps and 
learn from comments received;  



 

- 46 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 

 

 since publication of the Strategy work had been carried out  
collaboratively on delivering several themes forming the  dementia 
Improvement Plan including:  Admiral Nurses; Dementia Hub; A clear 
pathway for people living with dementia; single point of access; 
information and training; 
 

 a new post-diagnosis pathway had been designed and was being 
tested before full implementation; 
 

 a second Dementia Hub at the Bridge Centre, Christchurch Avenue, 
was launched on 16 April 2019 to complement the first Dementia Hub, 
known as 'Annie's Place'; and 
 

 combined, the hubs were being accessed by up to 80 people per week 
with the running costs being met by Public Health's wider social 
determinants budget.  

 
Recommendation 5 - Explore Opportunities for Increased Partnership 
Working 
 

 Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group, the Local Authority and key 
Providers in Harrow had been working in partnership to develop and 
deliver integrated care initially for a subset of older adults, one group 
being the 65+ with dementia; 
 

 in accordance with the publication of the NHS long term plan, the North 
West London Sustainable Transformation Partnership (STP) was 
developing their approach to create  integrated care across North West 
London; 
 

 Harrow CCG and Harrow Council were  working with Providers, the 
newly established Primary Care Networks (PCNs) and the VCS to 
establish the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) in Harrow; 
 

 the Council had been working with Voluntary Action Harrow (VAH) to 
raise awareness of dementia diagnosis and support services among 
BAME communities; and 
 

 in addition, VAH, as part of Harrow Community Action, was actively 
involved in the roll out of social prescribing in Harrow which aimed to 
address the needs of people who did not have a clinical or social care 
need and who could be making better use of services in the community 
or voluntary sector to help them improve their wellbeing. 
 

In responses to questions from Councillors Mote and Dr Lewinson a number 
of issues were clarified/confirmed including the following: 

 

 the preliminary results from the survey carried out indicated that users 
were very positive and appreciative of the support provided at the 
Bridge Hub; 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 - 47 - 

 

 some uncertainty existed on whether the resources for next year to 
support dementia would  be at the same level as this year’s level; 

 

 progress was being made to use assistive technology, including 
making greater use of the website to disseminate relevant information, 
to support those diagnosed with dementia to remain in their homes with 
feedback from carers also being positive; 

 

 progress was being made to increase awareness of, and access to, 
services, especially amongst Harrow’s older Black and Minority Ethnic 
Communities by, for example, providing more information on the 
website, holding training awareness events. providing guides and 
working with partner organisations including Voluntary Action Harrow; 
and  

 

 progress was being made, for example the deployment of a pre-
screening tool to reduce the number of people with dementia but not 
diagnosed. 

 
The Sub-Committee, whilst recognising the need for more work, was pleased 
to note the progress that was being made to implement the recommendations. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update report be noted. 
 

56. Harrow Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual Report 2018/2019   
 
Under the Care Act 2014 the local Safeguarding Adults Board had 4 core 
(statutory) duties including one to publish an annual report.  The Sub-
Committee received a report attaching as an appendix the Harrow 
Safeguarding Adults Board (HSAB) Annual Report 2018 – 2019 which set out 
an overview of safeguarding adults activity undertaken in 2018/2019 by the 
Council and its key partners through the work of the HSAB. 
 
The Annual Report also set out the progress that had been made against 
objectives, analysed the referrals received and outlined priorities for the 
current year (2019/2020). 
 
Some examples of the work carried out by the HSAB in 2018/19 were 
highlighted in the covering report and included: 
   

 the HSAB and HSCB third joint conference in January 2019 had 
focussed on the trafficking of adults and children into slavery and 
exploitation.  Evaluation was almost 100% positive from the 150 multi-
agency staff who had attended and there was a commitment from both 
Boards to continue collaborating on events in future years; 

 

 3 “deep dive” statistical reports (looking at an area of safeguarding 
work in more detail) had been presented to the HSAB in 2018/2019 – 
sexual abuse by location and national comparisons (twice).  CNWL had 



 

- 48 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 

also carried out a further analysis of the financial abuse statistics 
following the deep dive report presented to the HSAB in March 2018;   
 

 Mind in Harrow had facilitated 4 scams and fraud awareness sessions 
attended by over 50 of their service users, reporting positive feedback 
from participants; and 
 

 London Northwest Hospitals NHS Trust (Northwick Park site) had 
incorporated domestic abuse into the training provided to Trust staff 
and located two Independent Domestic Violence Advocates (IDVA’s) in 
the Emergency Rooms at both Ealing and Northwick Park Hospitals to 
provide support to patients attending the hospital and as a crucial 
resource for front line staff delivering care. 

 
The covering report went on to highlight some of the areas the Board intended 
to action in 2019/2020 and details of the support the Board received in terms 
of staff and resources. 
 
The Sub-Committee was particularly asked to note the following changes 
since the 2017/2018 annual report and key messages: 
 

 the appointment in June 2019 of Chris Miller as Independent Chair.  
Being also the Chair of the Children’s Safeguarding Board the 
appointment provided more opportunities for bringing the work of the 
two Boards together; 

 

 the inclusion of the issues highlighted in The Learning Disabilities 
Mortality Review Programme which had reviewed the deaths of people 
with a learning disability and to learn from these deaths; 
 

 in Harrow elderly women remain the highest risk group with most 
abuse taking place at their home with family or partner being the most 
likely people alleged to have caused harm; 
 

 the HSAB continued to prioritise awareness training for people living in 
their own home; 
 

 Harrow remained slightly different to the national picture in respect of 
where the abuse took place with a greater number of concerns in the 
person’s home and less than the national average in care homes; 
 

 an important strand of the HSAB’s work was prevention; and 
 

 the Board’s annual conference joint with the Children’s Safeguarding 
Board on the topic Mental Health and Suicide Preventions across all 
Age Groups would be held on 31 January at the Harrow Arts Centre. 
 

Following a question from Councillor Proctor for more details about the 
training programme, the Sub-Committee was advised that 1247 staff across 
all organisations had received some safeguarding adults training last year.  
Mind in Harrow had provided induction training to over 50 new volunteers on 



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 - 49 - 

how to report a safeguarding concern and the Council’s Safeguarding 
Assurance Team had organised training sessions on a number of issues 
including diabetes awareness and dementia challenging behaviour.  
Comprehensive training was also provided for Council staff and basic training 
was also offered to Councillors with a session due to take place in March 
2020. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Borio about the key messages for 
the impending safeguarding adolescents peer review in mid November the 
Sub-Committee was advised that it would receive the response that the 
Corporate Director, People had prepared. 
 
In connection with a question from the Chair, the Sub-Committee was 
informed that although all HSAB partner agencies were facing their own 
challenges, there was a strong commitment to safeguarding adults work in 
Harrow and whilst there was always more to do, progress was being made 
collaboratively. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the work undertaken in 2018/19 by the Harrow 
Safeguarding Adults Board, together with its action plan for 2019/20, be 
noted. 
 

57. Update from NW London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
 
The Council’s on going participation in the NW London Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) had ensured that Harrow residents’ 
perspectives were put forward to the NHS as it implemented the NW London 
Shaping a Healthier Future (SaHF) Programme.  
 
In accordance with its role to receive regular update reports so that it could 
pick up any local issues and feed into JHOSC agenda and planning 
deliberation, the Sub-Committee received an update on the discussions that 
had taken place at meetings of JHOSC on 21 June and 22 July 2019. 
 
These discussions had included a discussion on the case for a single CCG 
and borough arrangements for the development of integrated care in the light 
of the decision of the Secretary of State for Health in March 2019 to close 
down the SaHF programme and develop a new plan for health and care in 
NW London.  The JHOSC had responded to the proposal in August 2019. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the JHOSC were developing a protocol for 
change to include a revision of its terms of reference to reflect the closure of 
SaHF.  Items on the long term plan and the NHS Estates Strategy would be 
included in the agenda for the next meeting of JHOSC on 27 January 2020.  
 
The Sub-Committee particularly noted that the NW London Collaboration of 
CCGs was engaging the public and stakeholders on the new local plan for 
health and social care and how this would align with the NHS long-term plan 
and looked forward to receiving updates on the engagement process. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of NW London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.  



 

- 50 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 21 January 2020 

 
58. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The Sub-Committee noted that the meeting due to be held on 3 February 
2020 had been postponed to 3 March 2020. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.23 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR REKHA SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


